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SPECIALIZED TALENT & EXPERTISE 

TO SOLVE THE MOST COMPLEX  

AND SOPHISTICATED CLIENT 

CHALLENGES. 

With more than 25 attorneys practicing 
solely in employee benefits law, Trucker 
Huss is one of the largest employee 
benefits specialty law firms in the 
country. Our in-depth knowledge 
and breadth of experience on all issues 
confronting employee benefit plans, 
and their sponsors, fiduciaries and 
service providers, translate into real- 
world, practical solutions for our clients. 

A DIVERSE CLIENT BASE. We represent 
some of the country’s largest com-
panies and union sponsored and Taft- 
Hartley trust funds. We also rep resent 
mid-sized and smaller employers, 
benefits consultants and other service 
providers, including law firms,  
accountants and insurance brokers.

PERSONAL ATTENTION AND SERVICE, 
AND A COLLABORATIVE APPROACH. 
Since its founding in 1980, Trucker Huss 
has built its reputation on providing 
accurate, responsive and personal 
service. The Firm has grown in part 
through referrals from our many 
satisfied clients, including other law 
firms with which we often partner on a 
strategic basis to solve client challenges.

NATIONALLY-RECOGNIZED.  
Our attorneys serve as officers and 
governing board members to the 
country’s premier employee benefits 
industry associations, and routinely 
write for their publications and speak  
at their conferences. 
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Special Alert

With 401(k) plan excessive fee litigation sweeping the nation, the wait is  

finally over: The Supreme Court has issued a decision which plan fiduciaries 

anticipated might revolutionize excessive fee case pleading standards — 

Hughes v. Northwestern University.1 On January 24, 2022, the Supreme 

Court held that the fiduciaries of Northwestern University’s retirement plans 

cannot rely on the availability of a variety of investment options or partici-

pants’ choices in investment options to avoid liability for offering imprudent 

funds or having high recordkeeping expenses. 

The Supreme Court’s decision arose from the Seventh Circuit’s affirmation of 

a district court’s dismissal in Divane v. Northwestern University, where former 

and current participants of two of Northwestern University’s defined contri-

bution plans brought an action against the plans’ fiduciaries.2 The plaintiffs  

alleged that the defendants breached the fiduciary duty of prudence by  

(1) failing to monitor and control recordkeeping fees; (2) failing to offer other-

wise identical lower-cost institutional share class options; and (3) offering too 

many investment options (over 400) which caused participant confusion. 

The district court dismissed the complaint, and the Seventh Circuit affirmed, 
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on the basis that as long as the participants had a choice 

of investment options — and those choices included 

lower-cost index fund options — the fiduciaries were not 

imprudent in offering alleged high-cost retail class funds 

as alternative options in the plans’ investment lineup. The 

Seventh Circuit held that the plaintiffs’ allegations failed 

as a matter of law because the plaintiffs’ preferred 

low-cost investments were available among the plans’ 

options, and the inclusion of these low-cost investments 

“eliminated any concerns that other plan options were 

imprudent.”3 

The Supreme Court disagreed. It stated that “[t]he Seventh 

Circuit erred in relying on the participants’ ultimate choice 

over their investments to excuse allegedly imprudent de-

cisions by respondents.”4 Furthermore, the Supreme Court 

found that “[s]uch a categorical rule is inconsistent with 

the context-specific inquiry that ERISA requires and fails 

to take into account respondents’ duty to monitor all plan 

investments and remove any imprudent ones.”5 With a 

focus on its prior decision in Tibble v. Edison International,6 

the Supreme Court reminded plan fiduciaries that they 

have a continuing duty to monitor plan investments and 

must carry out their own independent evaluation to de-

termine whether a certain investment should be included 

in the plan’s investment menu. Further, they stated that 

failure to remove an imprudent investment from the plan 

within a reasonable time would constitute a breach of  

fiduciary duty. The Supreme Court also rejected the argu-

ment that, because the plaintiffs could choose funds that 

offered lower record keeping fee expense ratios, the 

“amount of fees paid were within the participant’s con-

trol.”7 It then directed the Seventh Circuit to re-evaluate 

the plaintiffs’ allegations through a “context-specific” in-

quiry while recognizing that there may be times when a 

fiduciary will be faced with “difficult tradeoffs” and that 

“courts must give due regard to the range of reasonable 

judgments a fiduciary may make based on her experience 

and expertise.”8 

Essentially, this Supreme Court decision confirms that 

plan fiduciaries cannot rely on the availability of a variety 

of options or plan participants’ choice in investment  

options to avoid liability for offering imprudent funds or 

having high recordkeeping expenses. This has been the 

law of the land since Tibble, and litigants in excessive fee 

litigation have already been following this rule. Therefore, 

the reach of this decision may be quite limited. 

The Trucker  Huss Benefits Report is published monthly to provide our clients and friends with information on recent legal  
developments and other current issues in employee benefits. Back issues of Benefits Report are posted on the Trucker  Huss  
web site (www.truckerhuss.com). 

Editor:  Nicholas J. White, nwhite @ truckerhuss.com

In response to new IRS rules of practice, we inform you that any federal tax information contained in this writing cannot be used  
for the purpose of avoiding tax-related penalties or promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any tax-related matters  
in this Benefits Report. 

1.  Hughes v. Northwestern University, No. 19-1401, 2022 WL 
199351 (S. Ct. Jan. 24, 2022).  

2.  Divane v. Northwestern University, No. 16 C 8157, 2018 WL 
2388118 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018), aff’d, 953 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 
2020), rev’d, 2022 WL 199351 (S. Ct. Jan. 24, 2022).

3.  Hughes, 2022 WL 199351, at *1; see also, Divane v. North-
western University, No. 18-2569, 953 F.3d 980, 992-93 (2020), 
rev’d, 2022 WL 199351 (S. Ct. Jan. 24, 2022) (“Not only did 
Northwestern provide the plans with a wide range of invest-
ment options, it also provided prudent explanations for the 

challenged fiduciary decisions involving alleged losses or 
underperformance. …Ultimately, defendants cannot be faulted 
for leaving choice to the people who have the most interest in 
the outcome.” (internal quotations, citations omitted)).

4.  Hughes, 2022 WL 199351, at *5.  

5.  Id. at *2 (citing Tibble, 575 U. S. at 530).  

6.  Tibble v. Edison Int’l, 575 U. S. 523, 530 (2015)

7.  2022 WL 199351, at *6.  

8.  Id.    



Brian D. Murray 
bmurray@truckerhuss.com
213-537-1016

Kevin E. Nolt
knolt@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8017

Yatindra Pandya
ypandya@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8063

Barbara P. Pletcher 
bpletcher@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8040

Mary E. Powell 
mpowell@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8006

Catherine L. Reagan
creagan@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8037

Dylan D. Rudolph
drudolph@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8028

Robert F. Schwartz
rschwartz@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8008

Charles A. Storke
cstorke@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8018

Joelle Tavan
jtavan@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8059

Jennifer Truong
jtruong@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8072

Nicholas J. White
nwhite@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8016

Jennifer L. Wong
jwong@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8077

PARALEGALS 

Shannon Oliver
soliver@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8067

Susan Quintanar 
squintanar@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8069

Adrine Adjemian
aadjemian@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8012

Jahiz Noel Agard
jagard@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8022

Mia Butzbaugh
mbutzbaugh@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8073

Sarah Bowen
sbowen@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8030

Bryan J. Card
bcard@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8080

Nicolas D. Deguines
ndeguines@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8036

Joseph C. Faucher 
jfaucher@truckerhuss.com
213-537-1017

J. Marc Fosse 
mfosse@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8045

Angel Garrett 
agarrett@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8066 

Robert R. Gower 
rgower@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8002 

R. Bradford Huss
bhuss@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8007

Ryan Kadevari
rkadevari@truckerhuss.com
415-788-3111

Clarissa A. Kang
ckang@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8014

Sarah Kanter
skanter@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8053

T. Katuri Kaye 
kkaye@truckerhuss.com
415-788-3111

Elizabeth L. Loh
eloh@truckerhuss.com
415-277-8056

One Embarcadero Center, 12th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94111-3617

15760 Ventura Blvd, Suite 910
Los Angeles, California 91436-3019

Tel: (415) 788-3111   
Fax: (415) 421-2017 
Email:  info@truckerhuss.com

www.truckerhuss.com

A  P R O F E S S I O N A L  C O R P O R AT I O N

E R I S A  A N D  E M P L O Y E E
B E N E F I T S  AT T O R N E Y S

https://www.truckerhuss.com/team/brian-d-murray/
mailto:bmurray%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/kevin-e-nolt/
mailto:knolt%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/yatindra-pandya/
mailto:ypandya%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/barbara-pletcher/
mailto:bpletcher%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/mary-e-powell/
mailto:mpowell%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
https://www.truckerhuss.com/team/catherine-l-reagan/
mailto:creagan%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/dylan-d-rudolph/
mailto:drudolph%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/robert-frank-schwartz/
mailto:rschwartz%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/charles-a-storke/
mailto:cstorke%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/jennifer-d-truong/
mailto:jtruong%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
mailto:jtruong%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/nicholas-j-white/
http://www.truckerhuss.com/the-firm/attorney_blake-williams.php
mailto:nwhite@truckerhuss.com
mailto:jwong%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/shannon-oliver/
mailto:soliver%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/susan-quntinar/
mailto:squintanar%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/adrine-adjemian
mailto:aadjemian%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/jahiz-noel-agard/
mailto:jagard%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
mailto:sbowen%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
mailto:sbowen%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
https://www.truckerhuss.com/team/bryan-j-card/
mailto:bcard%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
mailto:ndeguines%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/joseph-c-faucher/
mailto:jfaucher%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/j-marc-fosse/
mailto:mfosse%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/angel-l-garrett/
mailto:agarrett%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/robert-r-gower/
mailto:rgower%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/r-bradford-huss/
mailto:bhuss%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
mailto:rkadevari%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
mailto:rkadevari%40truckerhuss.com%20?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/clarissa-a-kang/
mailto:ckang%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
https://www.truckerhuss.com/team/sarah-kanter/
mailto:skanter%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/katuri-kaye/
mailto:kkaye%40truckerhuss.com?subject=
http://www.truckerhuss.com/team/elizabeth-loh/
mailto:eloh%40truckerhuss.com?subject=

